RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, EXTINGUISHING A 20-FOOT PUBLIC UTILITIES AND FACILITES EASEMENT ON LOTS A AND B1 OF THE FINAL PLAT OF GATEWAY NORTE, RECORDED IN BOOK 643, OF MAPS, PAGE 8, RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, LOCATED AT 4225 SOUTH POWER ROAD.

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined the 20-foot public utilities and facilities easement dedicated on Lots A and B1 of the Final Plat of Gateway Norte, recorded in Book 643, of maps, Page 8, records of Maricopa County, Arizona, located at 4225 South Power Road, as hereafter described, is no longer needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> All rights of the City of Mesa in and to the following described 20-foot public utilities and facilities easements are extinguished:

Those certain public utilities and facilities easements located within the Southwest Quarter of Section 18, Township 1 South, Range 7 East, of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona, as described on the attached Exhibit "A" and depicted on attached Exhibit "B" hereto and made a part hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona, this 18th day of June, 2018.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Clerk